

No. 16-1220

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME
PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHINESE PROFESSORS OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GEOFFREY SANT
NATHANIEL H. AKERMAN
LANIER SAPERSTEIN
JEREMY A. SCHLOSSER
MICHELLE NG
CAROL LEE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 415-6119
sant.geoffrey@dorsey.com
akerman.nick@dorsey.com
saperstein.lanier@dorsey.com
schlosser.jeremy@dorsey.com
ng.michelle@dorsey.com
lee.carol@dorsey.com

TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
Counsel of Record
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
droske.tim@dorsey.com
SIRUI (RAY) LIU
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Twin Towers (West)
Suite 1101A
B12 Jianguomenwai Avenue
Chaoyang District, Beijing
100022
Telephone: +86 (10) 8513-5900
liu.ray@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae YING Songnian, MA Huaide,
JIANG Ming'an, YU An, YANG Jianshun, and LI Honglei*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. It is a Foundational Principle of Chinese Law that “The Rule-Maker has the Authority to Interpret the Rule”	9
II. The Ministry of Commerce’s Interpretation of Its Rules is Authoritative	14
III. The Ministry of Commerce’s Interpretation Remains Authoritative and is Deferred to by Chinese Courts.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
 APPENDIX A: Certified English translation of <i>Huazhong Bearing Factory v. Labor Bureau of Binhu District, Wuxi Municipality</i>	 App. 1
APPENDIX B: Certified English translation of <i>Tianjin Yuyou Enterprise Co., Ltd. v. Tianjin Economic and Technological Development Area Administrative Committee</i>	App. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
HUA ZHONG ZHOU CHENG CHANG BU FU WU XI SHI BIN HU QU LAO DONG JU SHE HUI BAO ZHANG XING ZHENG QUE REN AN [Huazhong Bearing Factory v. Labor Bureau of Binhu District, Wuxi Mu- nicipality] (Intermediate People’s Court of Wuxi Municipality, Jiangsu Province (2005) Xi Xing Zhong Zi No. 50, Oct. 31, 2005)	18
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-4791, Dkt. 105 (2d Cir. Apr. 14, 2014).....	8
<i>Ocean Line Holdings Ltd. v. China Nat’l Char- tering Corp.</i> , 1:07-cv-08123, Dkt. 28 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2008)	17
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	17
<i>Stansell v. BGP, Inc.</i> , 8:09-cv-2501, Dkt. 56 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2010)	17
TIAN JIN YU YOU QI YE YOU XIAN GONG SI YU TIAN JIN JING JI JI SHU KAI FA QU GUAN LI WEI YUAN HUI XING ZHENG JIU FEN ER SHEN AN [Tianjin Yuyou Enterprise Co., Ltd. v. Tianjin Eco- nomic and Technological Development Area Administrative Committee] (Supreme Peo- ple’s Court (1997) Xing Zhong Zi No. 21, July 3, 1998)	19, 20
<i>Trans Chemical Ltd. v. China Nat’l Machinery Import and Export Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
GUAN YU TIAO ZHENG CHU KOU SHANG PIN HAI GUAN SHEN JIA MU LU DE TONG ZHI [Notice Regarding Adjustment of the Customs Price Verification Catalogue of Export Commodities] (Wai Jing Mao Mao Fa [2002] No. 187), Mar. 29, 2002 (P.R.C.).....	4
GUI ZHANG ZHI DING CHENG XU TIAO LI [Regula- tions on Procedures for the Formulation of Rules] (Decree No. 322 of the State Council of the People’s Republic of China) art. 33, Nov. 16, 2001 (P.R.C.).....	9
GUO WU YUAN GUAN YU XIU GAI XING ZHENG FA GUI ZHI DING CHENG XU TIAO LI DE JUE DING [Deci- sion of the State Council on Revising the Reg- ulations on Procedures for the Formulation of Administrative Regulations] (Decree No. 694 of the State Council of the People’s Republic of China) art. 17, Dec. 22, 2017 (P.R.C.)	11
GUO WU YUAN BAN GONG TING GUAN YU XING ZHENG FA GUI JIE SHI QUAN XIAN HE CHENG XU WEN TI DE TONG ZHI [Notice of the State Council Gen- eral Office Concerning the Authority of Inter- pretation of Administrative Regulations and Procedural Matters] (Guo Ban Fa [1999] No. 43), May 10, 1999 (P.R.C.).....	15
LI FA FA [Law on Legislation] art. 45, Mar. 15, 2015 (P.R.C.).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
QUAN GUO REN MIN DAI BIAO DA HUI CHANG WU WEI YUAN HUI GUAN YU JIA QIANG FA LÜ JIE SHI GONG ZUO DE JUE YI [Resolution of the Standing Committee of the National People’s Congress Providing an Improved Interpretation of the Law], June 10, 1981 (P.R.C.)	14
QUAN GUO REN MIN DAI BIAO DA HUI CHANG WU WEI YUAN HUI GUAN YU “ZHONG HUA REN MIN GONG HE GUO XIANG GANG TE BIE XING ZHENG QU JI BEN FA” DI 22 TIAO DI 4 KUAN HE DI 24 TIAO DI 2 KUAN DI (3) XIANG DE JIE SHI [Interpretation by the Standing Committee of the National People’s Congress of Article 22.4 and Article 24.2(3) of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Ad- ministrative Region of the People’s Republic of China], June 26, 1999	13
XIAN FA [The Constitution] art. 57, Mar. 11, 2018 (P.R.C.)	10
XING ZHENG FA GUI ZHI DING CHENG XU TIAO LI [Regulations on Procedures for the Formulation of Administrative Regulations] (Decree No. 321 of the State Council of the People’s Repub- lic of China) art. 31, Nov. 16, 2001 (P.R.C.)	10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DONG Hao, <i>Si fa jie shi lun</i> [Judicial Interpre- tation Theories] (Beijing: Zhongguo Zhengfa Daxue Chubanshe [China University of Polit- ical Science and Law Press], 1999).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ZHANG Zhi Ming, <i>Fa lü jie shi xue</i> [The Study of Legal Interpretation] (Beijing: Zhongguo Renmin Daxue Chubanshe [China Renmin University Press], 2015)	9
